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Case Number: 25-303                                                                                        Homestead:   NO     
 
Name/Address: RHC ASSOCIATES 
   C/O DUNKIN BRANDS 
 
Violation Address: 1325 BEACH BLVD 

JACKSONVILLE BEACH FL 32250 
 

Violation:  Sec. 34-450. - Nonconforming signs. 
All signs that are lawfully in existence or are lawfully erected and that do 
not conform to the provisions of this division are declared nonconforming 
signs. It is the intent of this division to recognize that the eventual 
elimination of nonconforming signs as expeditiously and fairly as possible 
is as much a subject of health, safety, and welfare as is the prohibition of 
new signs that would violate the provisions of this division. It is also the 
intent of this division that any elimination of nonconforming signs shall be 
effected so as to avoid any unreasonable invasion of established property 
rights. 

 
(2) Signs rendered nonconforming: 

a. Except as provided in this section, a nonconforming sign may continue 
in the manner and to the extent that it existed at the time of the adoption, 
amendment or annexation of the division that rendered the sign 
nonconforming. This section shall not prohibit reasonable repairs and 
alterations to nonconforming signs. 
 

b. A nonconforming sign shall not be re-erected, relocated or replaced 
unless it is brought into compliance with the requirements of this 
division. An existing monument sign that conforms to the size and height 
limitations set forth herein, but is otherwise nonconforming, may be 
relocated a single time to another location on the same parcel. 
 

c. Any nonconforming sign shall be removed or rebuilt in full conformity 
to the terms of this division if it is damaged or allowed to deteriorate to 
such an extent that the cost of repair or restoration is fifty (50) percent 
or more of the cost of replacement of such sign. 
 

(4) Signs discontinued:  
a. Sign structures that remain vacant, unoccupied or devoid of any 

message, or display a message pertaining to a time, event or purpose that 
no longer applies, for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days, shall 
be deemed to be discontinued. 
 

b. A nonconforming sign deemed discontinued shall immediately 
terminate the right to maintain such sign. 
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c.  After a sign structure has been deemed discontinued, it shall be the 

responsibility of the property owner or the property owner's authorized 
agent to remove the discontinued sign and to patch and conceal any and 
all damage to any other structure resulting from removal of the sign. 

 
d. Removal of a discontinued nonconforming sign shall include all sign 

support components, angle irons, poles, and other remnants of the 
discontinued sign, that are not currently in use, or proposed for 
immediate reuse as evidenced by a sign permit application for a 
permitted sign. 

 
 
Testified: Code Enforcement Inspector Nikki Beavers, Respondent was absent; 

service completed 
 
Action:  ORDER OF NON-COMPLIANCE Order No. 02-26 
 
 
 
Case Number: 25-380                                                                                        Homestead:   NO     
 
Name/Address: ANNE CRICK DYAL 
 
Violation Address: 524 N 18TH AVE 

JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 
 
Violation: Section 19-2(1), “Noxious growth and other rank vegetation such as weeds, 

grass, vines, palmetto scrub, or other similar vegetable growth to a height 
of ten (10) inches or more upon any premises or land within a developed 
area of the city…” 

 
Section 19-2(2), “Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, bottles, 
paper, cans, rags, dead or decayed fish, fowl, meat or other animal matter; 
fruit, vegetables, offal, bricks, concrete, scrap lumber or other building 
debris or other refuse of any nature;” 

 
Section 19-2(3), "Any condition which provides harborage for rats, mice, 
snakes and other vermin." 

 
Testified: Code Enforcement Inspector Nikki Beavers, Respondent was present; 

service completed    
 
Action:  ORDER CONTINUING HEARING Order No. 02-26 
 
 
 
 



Summary of  
Wednesday, January 28, 2025  
 
 
 

          Page 3 of 3 

Hearing adjourned at 2:42 P.M. 
 
Submitted by: Michaela O’Banion 
  Operations Support Specialist  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


